HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 18-

Introduced b	y Council Member	
--------------	------------------	--

RESOLUTION AWARDING A COMMERCIAL CANNABIS PERMIT TO HARRENS LAB, INC. FOR A CANNABIS TESTING LABORATORY

WHEREAS, On October 30, 2017, the City Council adopted Ordinance 17-13 adding Article 14 to Chapter 6 of the Hayward Municipal Code which established the Commercial Cannabis Permit Program and other regulations pertaining to commercial cannabis businesses; and,

WHEREAS, On December 5, 2017, the City Council adopted Resolution 17-182, which initiated the City's first round of applications for cannabis businesses pursuant to Article 14 of Chapter 6 of the Hayward Municipal Code; and,

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Hayward Municipal Code SEC. 6-14.12 (b), following the review and evaluation of commercial cannabis permit applications, the City Manager shall prepare a report to the City Council and provide a recommendation regarding selection of permittees; and,

WHEREAS, Harrens Lab, Inc. has met the requirements of the Commercial Cannabis Permit Program and the City Manager recommends the City Council issue a Commercial Cannabis Permit for their proposed Commercial Cannabis Testing Laboratory activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby directs the City Manager to issue a Commercial Cannabis Permit for Cannabis Testing Laboratory to Harrens Lab, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Hayward Municipal Code section 6-14.11(d) Harrens Lab, Inc. may not commence operation as a cannabis testing laboratory until it has received all necessary land use approvals pursuant to the Hayward Zoning Ordinance.

ATTACHMENT II

IN COUNCIL,	HAYWARD, CALIFOR	NIA	<u>, 2018</u>	
ADOPTED BY	THE FOLLOWING VO	OTE:		
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS MAYOR:	S:		
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS	S:		
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS	S:		
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS	S:		
		ATTEST:	the City of Haywa	 rd
APPROVED A	S TO FORM:			
City Attorney	of the City of Haywa	_ rd		